
If you are reading this electronically, the Council has saved £3.30 on printing.  For more 
information on the Mod.gov paperless app, contact Democratic Services

Merton Council
Sustainable Communities 
Overview and Scrutiny 
Panel 
Date: 6 February 2020
Time: 7.15 pm
Venue: Committee Rooms DE, Merton Civic Centre, London Road, SM4 5DX

AGENDA
Page Number

1 Apologies for absence 

2 Declarations of pecuniary interest 

3 Minutes of the previous meeting 1 - 6

4 Business Plan 2020-24 (budget scrutiny round 2) 7 - 76

5 Business Plan 2020-24 - savings information 
pack 
This report is provided separately and will be 
discussed as part of the preceding agenda 
item on the Business Plan Update.

6 Annual Review (and other matters relating to the 
Veolia Street cleaning and waste contract) 

77 - 84

7 Fly-tipping review 85 - 90

8 Local Implementation Plan 91 - 104

9 Performance Monitoring 105 - 
112

10 Work Programme 113 - 
120

This is a public meeting – members of the public are very welcome to attend.
The meeting room will be open to members of the public from 7.00 p.m.



For more information about the work of this and other overview and scrutiny panels, 
please telephone 020 8545 4035 or e-mail scrutiny@merton.gov.uk. Alternatively, 
visit www.merton.gov.uk/scrutiny

Press enquiries: communications@merton.gov.uk or telephone 020 8545 3483 or 
4093

Email alerts: Get notified when agendas are published 
www.merton.gov.uk/council/committee.htm?view=emailer

http://www.merton.gov.uk/scrutiny
mailto:communications@merton.gov.uk
http://www.merton.gov.uk/council/committee.htm?view=emailer


Public Information
Attendance at meetings
The public are welcome to attend meetings of the Council.  Seating in the public gallery is 
limited and offered on a first come first served basis.
Audio/Visual recording of meetings
The Council will film meetings held in the Council Chamber for publication on the website.  If 
you would like to film or record any meeting of the Council 
[...]
e 
a report setting out their findings and recommendations for improvement and present it to 
Cabinet and other partner agencies. During the reviews, panels will gather information, 
evidence and opinions from Council officers, external bodies and organisations and members 
of the public to help them understand the key issues relating to the review topic.

 One-Off Reviews: Panels often want to have a quick, one-off review of a topic and will ask 
Council officers to come and speak to them about a particular service or issue before making 
recommendations to the Cabinet. 

 Scrutiny of Council Documents: Panels also examine key Council documents, such as the 
budget, the Business Plan and the Best Value Performance Plan.

Scrutiny panels need the help of local people, partners and community groups to make sure that 
Merton delivers effective services. If you think there is something that scrutiny should look at, or 
have views on current reviews being carried out by scrutiny, let us know. 

For more information, please contact the Scrutiny Team on 020 8545 4035 or by e-mail on 
scrutiny@merton.gov.uk. Alternatively, visit www.merton.gov.uk/scrutiny

http://www.merton.gov.uk/scrutiny


All minutes are draft until agreed at the next meeting of the committee/panel.  To find out the date of the next 
meeting please check the calendar of events at your local library or online at www.merton.gov.uk/committee.

1

SUSTAINABLE COMMUNITIES OVERVIEW AND SCRUTINY PANEL
30 OCTOBER 2019
(7.15 pm - 10.10 pm)
PRESENT Councillors Councillor Natasha Irons (in the Chair), 

Councillor Daniel Holden, Councillor Ben Butler, 
Councillor Anthony Fairclough, Councillor David Dean, 
Councillor Aidan Mundy, Councillor Owen Pritchard and 
Councillor Geraldine Stanford

John Bosley (Assistant Director Public Space Contracts and 
Commissioning), Caroline Holland (Director of Corporate 
Services), Mark Humphries (Assistant Director of Infrastructure & 
Technology), Chris Lee (Director of Environment and 
Regeneration), Paul McGarry (FutureMerton Manager) and 
James McGinlay (Assistant Director for Sustainable 
Communities)

1 APOLOGIES FOR ABSENCE (Agenda Item 1)

No apologies received.

2 DECLARATIONS OF PECUNIARY INTEREST (Agenda Item 2)

There were no declarations of pecuniary interest.

3 MINUTES OF THE PREVIOUS MEETING (Agenda Item 3)

The minutes of the previous meeting were agreed. However, Cllr Mundy requested 
that the minutes be updated with a few clarifications.

In response to Panel Member questions about street cleaning and fly tipping (page 
3), it was clarified that Pollards Hill is one of the areas in the East of the borough that 
the Council is paying for side waste removal outside the contract. 

Officers committed to action on the matter of user journeys, web improvements and 
increasing the limit for uploads via mobile phones (page 4).

4 MATTERS ARISING FROM THE MINUTES (Agenda Item 4)

The Director of Environment and Regeneration commented on the active work being 
undertaken following the recommendations from the Panel in October.  

One of the scrutiny recommendations agreed by Cabinet (Para 2.11) was to involve a 
scrutiny representative in meetings between the Council and Clarion. This matter has 
been discussed with the Chair outside of the meeting and she has agreed to be the 
scrutiny representative in those meetings. 

Page 1

Agenda Item 3

http://www.merton.gov.uk/committee


2

5 CLARION HOUSING GROUP: REGENERATION (Agenda Item 5)

The Chair welcomed and thanked Paul Quinn, Director of Merton Regeneration for 
Clarion Housing, for facilitating today’s visits to the three regeneration sites. The 
Councillors all found it extremely useful and informative.

Paul Quinn gave the following updates with regards to the regeneration sites;

 Eastfields – Clarion will be submitting the planning application for 197 homes 
just after Christmas. These are earmarked for the existing community, with 
330 families to rehouse in total. Comm
[...]
icient properties in South London. 
They are insulated well, air tight, part of the district heat network and there will 
be underfloor heating in every home. 

 Residents offer is key. Clarion made considerable effort to consult and the 
resident offer has been well received. 

 With regards to bathrooms, we are working to National Design Standards.
 The tallest building we have is ten storeys. 
 We are knitting High Path back into the surrounding area. We undertook a 

space syntax which indicated people walk around High Path, not through it. 
We have planned a much more accessible estate. 

 Fire safety – We are responding to legislation and anticipating the outcome of 
the Hackett review/report. One of the lead contributors to that review is the 
Senior EM at PR Architects who are advising us with our designs. 

In response to Panel Members questions, Paul Quinn replied; 

 Considerable effort to ensure all homes are of the same quality and space 
standards. Design code and masterplan are sacrosanct to guarantee all later 
phases refer back to the earlier phases. 

 We have undergone extension consultation including drop-ins, workshops and 
letters. Digital engagement is being utilised to reach further. 

 Consultation has enabled us to understand residents’ concerns and this is 
reflected in the home offer. The Ravensbury Design Consultation also led to 
design nuances. 

 Incredibly important that we work in partnership with the Council and consider 
that there is always room to improve. There have been many frustrations over 
slow moving work and processes.

 We have an interest in regenerating neighbourhoods – the focus right now is 
on the Morden and Wimbledon regenerations, but we see that Mitcham has 
great potential for regeneration also. 

 All the projects are taken to the Design Review Panel. 

Paul Quinn was thanked for attending.

6 SINGLE USE PLASTICS - ACTION PLAN (Agenda Item 6)

The Assistant Director for Infrastructure and Technology presented the update. 
In response to Panel Members questions, the AD for Infrastructure and Technology 
explained that difficulties have arisen as the work sits across two directorates. 

The AD for Infrastructure and Technology agreed to return in the future with an 
updated plan detailing the objectives and measures of success. 

7 BUDGET/BUSINESS PLAN SCRUTINY (ROUND 1) (Agenda Item 7)

After inviting questions of clarification from the Panel, the Director of Corporate 
Services explained the following;

Page 3



4

 Deficit created by the Dedicated Schools Grant is assumed to be around 9 
million. 

 Council Tax – The 2% precept is ring fenced for Adult Social Care.
 New procurement strategy enables a small release of capacity/resources.

The Director of Environment and Regeneration confirmed there will be a consultation 
about Wimbledon Park and the other paddling pools/interactive water features in the 
borough.

Discussing ENV1920-01 which is the Parking services application to change Merton’s 
PCN charge band from band B to band A.
There was the additional request for information about where Merton Council sits in 
council rankings of parking services income in the country. 
Action: The Director of E&R agreed to provide this outside the meeting

Councillor Daniel Holden raised a motion with regards to ENV1920-01 which is the 
Parking services application to change Merton’s PCN charge band from band B to 
band A. Councillor Holden proposed this The motion was seconded by Councillor 
David Dean and debated by the Panel. 

Panel unanimously RESOLVED to make the following reference to Cabinet:

“This Panel recommends to Cabinet that the proposed saving of ENV1920-01 be 
accepted on the proviso that the key locations that give rise to PCN’s are checked 
and reviewed by the Highways inspectors to ensure that the appropriate signage, 
layout and road markings are clear and therefore not unfairly penalising residents.
Once the review is concluded, the results should be brought to the Sustainable 
Communities Overview & Scrutiny Panel for comment”.

8 BISHOPSFORD ROAD BRIDGE UPDATE (Agenda Item 8)

The Assistant Director for Sustainable Communities introduced the update and stated 
that the Council is still waiting for the report conclusion into the causes and what led 
to the bridges collapse. A report investigating whether the bridge needs to be 
repaired or replaced all together is also underway. Regular updates are online at 
www.merton.gov.uk/bishopsfordbridge

9 TOWN CENTRE REGENERATION (Agenda Item 9)

The Head of Future Merton gave a presentation on the plans for Morden.  In 
response to Panel Members questions he also clarified; 

 Mitcham has seen £7m investment in transport and public realm and the next 
stage will be to work on a long term plan for new development investment. 

 Shop front improvements are planned for Merton High Street, complimenting 
the High Path regeneration utilising CIL from nearby developments. South 

Page 4



5

Wimbledon is also proposed to be designated as a local town centre in the 
new Local Plan. 

10 PERFORMANCE MONITORING (Agenda Item 10)

A Panel Member asked how fly tips removed within 24 hours are monitored.
The Director of Environment and Regeneration replied that fly tips are reported via 
CRM through to Echo and then recorded back into CRM when collected by Veolia. 
Due to the high volume, we cannot check every single one has been completed 
therefore we accept that some residents may find they have not all been collected. 

The Assistant Director of Public Space added that are some peculiarities within the 
data that are being looked into (i.e. private land, requiring different arrangements 
etc.) Action: The Assistant Director of Public Space agreed to report back any 
significant anomalies.

A Panel Member queried the still high levels of litter and detritus. The Assistant 
Director of Public Space agreed they were high but are moving in the right direction. 
The plan implemented in the East of the borough is bringing improvement and we are 
grading more stringently so we maintain that pressure to deliver. We are also looking 
at electric mechanised sweeping apparatus pilot for waste as an option.

11 WORK PROGRAMME (Agenda Item 11)

The work programme was agreed.

Page 5



This page is intentionally left blank



www.merton.gov.uk 

Committee:   Sustainable Communities Overview and 
Scrutiny Panel  
6 February 2020 

Children and Young People Overview 
and Scrutiny Panel 
10 February 2020 

Healthier Communities & Older People 
Overview and Scrutiny Panel 
11 February 2020 

 Overview and Scrutiny Commission  
12 February 2020 

Wards: ALL 

Subject: Business Plan Update 2020-2024 (Members are requested to 
bring the Business Plan Information Pack with them to these meetings) 
Lead officer:    Caroline Holland  
Lead member: Councillor Mark Allison 
Contact officer: Roger Kershaw 
Recommendations:  
1. That the Panel considers the proposed amendments to savings previously agreed 

set out in the Business Plan Information Pack;  
2. That the Overview and Scrutiny Commission also consider the Draft Business Plan 

2020-24 report received by Cabinet at its meeting on 27 January 2020; 
3. That the Panel considers the draft capital programme 2020-24 and indicative 

programme for 2024-29 set out in Appendix 9 of the attached report on the 
Business Plan; 

4. That the Panel considers the draft savings/income proposals and associated 
equalities analyses set out in the Business Plan Information Pack;  

5.   That the Panel considers the draft service plans set out in the Business Plan 
Information Pack; 

6. That the Panel considers the contents of the information pack circulated;  
7. That the Overview and Scrutiny Commission considers the comments of the 

Panels on the Business Plan 2020-2024 and details provided in the information 
pack and provides a response to Cabinet when it meets on the 24 February 2020. 

Page 7

Agenda Item 4

http://w
[...]
89



This page is intentionally left blank



Committee: Sustainable Communities Overview and Scrutiny 
Panel 
Date: 6th February 2020
Agenda item: 
Wards: Borough wide

Subject:  Third Local Implementation Plan (LIP3) Update
Lead officer: James McGinlay
Lead member: Lead member: Councillor Martin Whelton Cabinet Member for 
Regeneration, Housing and Transport
Contact officer: Chris Chowns: Transport Planner and Project Officer, Future Merton   

chris.chowns@merton.gov.uk      
                           
Recommendations: 

That the Sustainable Communities Overview and Scrutiny Panel:
A. Notes the revised LIP delivery programme for 2020/2021 as approved by TfL.
B. Notes the contents of Merton’s monitoring report (Form C).
C. Notes the Merton Vision Zero factsheet showing casualties over 2018

1 SUMMARY
1.1 This report updates the Sustainable Communities Overview and Scrutiny Panel on the 

Council’s Local Implementation Plan. 
1.2 Following an assessment of Merton’s draft submission against the provisions 

contained in section 146 of the GLA Act 1999, TfL formally signed off Merton’s LIP3 
on 10th September 2019. The plan is online at www.merton.gov.uk/streets-parking-
transport/lip3

1.3 The approved plan stresses the importance of active travel, improving health and air 
quality in order to tackle traffic congestion, poor health outcomes and to growth in 
our growing borough. It also subscribes to the London Mayor’s Vision Zero objective 
to eliminate serious and fatal collisions and to adopt the Healthy Streets approach 
when designing streets.

1.4 For the new Local Implementation Plan, TfL have committed themselves to 
preparing an Annual Borough Report, setting out progress against the Mayor’s key 
transport objectives. Development of this report is on-going and is not expected to be 
circulated until September 2020.

1.4 Each year the Council is required to update its delivery programme to reflect scheme 
progression, changed priorities and emerging scheme
[...]
ov.uk

For more information about overview and scrutiny at LB Merton, please visit www.merton.gov.uk/scrutiny

P
age 113

A
genda Item

 10



2

Meeting date: 27 June 2019 (Deadline for papers: 12pm, 18 June 2019) 

Scrutiny category Item/issue How Lead member and/or 
lead officer

Intended outcomes

Holding the executive 
to account

Parking Consultation Written update report Cathryn James, Interim 
Assistant Director, 
Public Protection

Performance 
management

Performance monitoring Basket of indicators 
plus verbal report 

Chris Lee, Director of 
Environment and 
Regeneration
Steve Langley, Head of 
Housing Needs

To highlight any items 
of concern and for the 
Panel to make any 
recommendations or to 
request additional 
information.

Setting the work 
programme

Sustainable 
Communities Overview 
and Scrutiny Panel 
work programme 
2019/20

Written report Rosie Mckeever, 
Scrutiny Officer

To agree the work 
programme and select a 
subject for task group 
review.

P
age 114



3

Meeting date: 3 September 2019 (Deadline for papers: 12pm, 26 August 2019) 

Scrutiny category Item/issue How Lead member and/or 
lead officer

Intended outcomes

Holding the executive 
to account 

Cabinet Members 
priorities 

Verbal update Cabinet Members for 
Commerce, Leisure and 
Culture; Regeneration, 
Housing and Transport; 
Adult Social Care, 
Health and the 
Environment

To understand current 
priorities in relation to 
Panel work programme. 

Holding the executive 
to account

Waste, recycling and 
street cleaning: 
performance update:

Written update report John Bosley, Assistant 
Director, Public Space
Scott Edgell, Veolia

To monitor performance 
and to seek resident 
feedback on the 
service.

Scrutiny reviews Environmental 
Enforcement:
Fly Tipping Strategy

 Written report
Presentation

John Bosley, Assistant 
Director, Public Space

Opportunity to 
understand the team’s 
remit in more detail and 
give feedback on new 
strategy

Performance 
management

Performance monitoring  Basket of 
indicators plus 
verbal report 

Councillor Ben Butler
Chris Lee, Director of 
Environment and 
Regeneration

To highlight any items 
of concern, make 
recommendations and/ 
or request additional 
information

Setting the work 
programme

Work programme 
2019/20

Written report Rosie McKeever, 
Scrutiny Officer

Standing item

P
age 115



4

Meeting date: 30 October 2019 (Deadline for papers: 12pm, 22 October 2019) 

Scrutiny category Item/issue How Lead member and/or 
lead officer

Intended outcomes

Budget scrutiny Budget/business plan 
scrutiny (round 1)

Written report Caroline Holland, 
Director of Corporate 
Services

To discuss and refer 
any comments to the 
O&S Commission

External scrutiny Clarion Housing Group: 
regeneration

Responses to 
members’ questions to 
be printed as part of the 
agenda

Representatives from 
Clarion Housing Group 
will be invited to attend 
the session and answer 
member questions.

This session will be 
used to focus on 
Clarion’s estates 
regeneration.

Holding the executive 
to account

Town centre 
regeneration

Presentation Paul McGarry, Head of 
futureMerton

Progress update

Scrutiny review Single use plastics – 
Action plan

Written report Task Group Chair; Mark 
Humphries; Stella 
Akintan

Performance 
management

Performance monitoring Basket of indicators 
plus verbal report 

Councillor Ben Butler
Chris Lee, Director of 
Environment and 
Regeneration

To highlight any items 
of concern, make 
recommendations and/ 
or request additional 
information

Holding the executive 
to account

Bishopsford Road 
Bridge 

Update report Added to agenda as 
requested

Setting the work 
programme

Work programme 
2019/20

Written report Rosie McKeever, 
Scrutiny Officer

Standing item

P
age 116



5

Meeting date: 6 February 2020 (Deadline for papers: 12pm, 29 January 2020) 

Scrutiny category Item/issue How Lead member and/or 
lead officer

Intended outcomes

Budget scrutiny Budget and business 
planning (round 2) 

Written report Caroline Holland, 
Director of Corporate 
Services

To comment on the 
budget and business 
plan proposals and 
make any recs to the 
Commission to consider 
and co-ordinate a 
response to Cabinet.

Holding the executive 
to account

Annual Review (and 
other matters relating to 
the Veolia Street
cleaning and waste 
contract)

Written report Chris Lee, Director of 
Environment and 
Regeneration

Additional item added to 
update the Panel on 
progress against the 
recommendations

Holding the executive 
to account

Fly Tipping Strategy 
update

Written report John Bosley, Assistant 
Director Public Space

Additional item added to 
update the Panel on 
progress against the 
recommendations 

Scrutiny review Local Implementation 
Plan

Written report James McGinlay Update report

Performance 
management

Performance monitoring Basket of indicators 
plus verbal report 

Councillor Ben Butler
Chris Lee, Director of 
Environment and 
Regeneration

To highlight any items 
of concern, make 
recommendations and/ 
or request additional 
information

Setting the work 
programme

Work programme 
2019/20

Written report Rosie McKeever, 
Scrutiny Officer

Standing item

P
age 117



6

Meeting date: 25 February 2020 (Deadline for papers: 12pm, 17 February 2020) 

Scrutiny category Item/issue How Lead member and/or 
lead officer

Intended outcomes

External scrutiny Clarion Housing Group: 
repairs and 
maintenance

Verbal update Representatives from 
Clarion Housing Group 
will be invited to attend 
the session and answer 
member questions.

This session will be 
used to focus on repairs 
and maintenance work

Holding the executive 
to account

Diesel levy 
implementation 

Written report Ben Stephens Update report

Holding the executive 
to account

Air Quality Action Plan Written report Jason Andrews Update report

Holding the executive 
to account

Housing Strategy Written update report Steve Langley, Head of 
Housing Needs and 
Strategy 

Scrutiny r
[...]
r To highlight any items 
of concern

Setting the work 
programme

Topic suggestions 
2020/21

Written report Rosie McKeever, 
Scrutiny Officer

To seek suggestions 
from the Panel to inform 
discussions about the 
Panel’s 2020/21 work 
programme

P
age 119



T
his page is intentionally left blank


	Agenda
	3 Minutes of the previous meeting
	4 Business Plan 2020-24 (budget scrutiny round 2)
	Covering Report to February 2020 Scrutiny Panels
	Subject: Business Plan Update 2020-2024 (Members are requested to bring the Business Plan Information Pack with them to these meetings)
	1. Purpose of report and executive summary
	5.1 Further work will be undertaken as the process develops.
	6. Timetable
	7. Financial, resource and property implications
	7.1 These are set out in the Cabinet reports for 14 October 2019 (Appendix 1) and 27 January 2020. (Appendix 2) and the Information Pack.
	8. Legal and statutory implications
	8.1 All relevant implications have been addressed in the Cabinet reports. Further work will be carried out as the budget and business planning process proceeds and will be included in the budget report to Cabinet on the 24 February 2020.
	8.2 Detailed legal advice will be provided throughout the budget setting process further to any proposals identified and prior to any final decisions.
	9. Human Rights, Equalities and Community Cohesion Implications
	9.1 All relevant implications will be addressed in Cabinet reports on the business planning process.
	9.2 A draft equalities assessment has been carried out with respect to the proposed budget savings where applicable and is included in the Business Plan Information Pack circulated to all Members.
	10. Crime and Disorder implications
	10.1 All relevant implications will be addressed in Cabinet reports on the business planning process.
	11. Risk Management and Health and Safety Implications
	11.1 All relevant implications will be addressed in Cabinet reports on the business planning process. 
	Appendices – the following documents are to be published with this report and form part of the report
	Appendix 1 - Cabinet report 27 January 2020: Draft Business Plan 2020-24 (NB: This excludes Savings, Service Plans and Equalities Assessments which are included in the Business Plan Information Pack)
	BACKGROUND PAPERS
	 Name: Roger Kershaw
	 Tel: 020 8545 3458

	email:   roger.kershaw@merton.gov.uk


	Appendix 1 Cabinet report 27 January 2020
	Budget Update Report to Cabinet 27 January 2020
	Brief recap
	 Name: Roger Kershaw
	 Tel: 020 8545 3458


	APPENDIX 3 PROVISIONAL LOCAL GOVERNMENT FINANCE SETTLEMENT 2020-21 Summary
	APPENDIX 4 Provisional LGF Settlement MTFS 2020-24
	BUDGET PAPER FORMAT

	APPENDIX 9 Capital Strategy November Monitoring - Orig HCRepro Bins  No Contribs St AnnsWaste
	1  Introduction
	2 Planning Infrastructure
	3  Accounting Definitions and Practices
	4 Corporate and strategic capital expenditure appraisal planning and control
	7  Asset management review
	8  Summary of estimated disposals 2020-2024
	9 Grant and Contributions Funding Capital Resources
	10 Summary of Total Resources 2020-24:
	1. Overview



	6 Annual Review (and other matters relating to the Veolia Street cleaning and waste contract)
	EXEMPT Appendix to SCOSP Report Veolia AR outcome report

	7 Fly-tipping review
	8 Local Implementation Plan
	9 Performance Monitoring
	Sustainable Communities - Dec and Q3 - FINAL

	10 Work Programme





Minutes of the meeting


All minutes are draft until agreed at the next meeting of the committee/panel.  To find out the date of the next 
meeting please check the calendar of events at your local library or online at www.merton.gov.uk/committee.

1

SUSTAINABLE COMMUNITIES OVERVIEW AND SCRUTINY PANEL
6 FEBRUARY 2020
(7.15 pm - 9.30 pm)
PRESENT Councillors Councillor Natasha Irons (in the Chair), 

Councillor Daniel Holden, Councillor Ben Butler, 
Councillor Anthony Fairclough, Councillor David Dean, 
Councillor Aidan Mundy, Councillor Owen Pritchard and 
Councillor Geraldine Stanford

Charles Baker (Waste Strategy and Commissioning Manager), 
John Bosley (Assistant Director Public Space Contracts and 
Commissioning), Chris Chowns (Principal Transport Planner), 
Caroline Holland (Director of Corporate Services), Cathryn 
James (Interim Assistant Director, Public Protection), Chris Lee 
(Director of Environment and Regeneration) and James 
McGinlay (Assistant Director for Sustainable Communities)

1 APOLOGIES FOR ABSENCE (Agenda Item 1)

No apologies received.

2 DECLARATIONS OF PECUNIARY INTEREST (Agenda Item 2)

There were no declarations of pecuniary interest.

3 MINUTES OF THE PREVIOUS MEETING (Agenda Item 3)

The minutes of the previous meeting were agreed. 

Matters arising - in response to information requested during October’s meeting, the Panel were 
given 

 Rankings of parking services income in the country. 
 Results of the analysis of Fly-tipping Reports

4 BUSINESS PLAN 2020-24 (BUDGET SCRUTINY ROUND 2) (Agenda Item 4)

The Panel discussed each of the new savings proposals and asked questions of clarification about the 
growth proposals.

Councillor Daniel Holden proposed the motion that recommended to Cabinet “This Panel does not 
accept ENV1920-01. It is a tax on motorists and we recommend that Cabinet look at alternative 
savings”. This was seconded by Councillor David Dean. There were two votes in favour, four against 
and one abstention. Motion fell.

The Panel further discussed and commented on the report and RESOLVED (six votes for, none against 
and one abstention) to make the following reference to Cabinet;  

http://www.merton.gov.uk/committee


2

“That Cabinet note the excellent work of the Merton Finance Team in managing the pension fund 
and the resulting benefits to the people of Merton of over £2.4 million per year for the foreseeable 
future”. 

5 BUSINESS PLAN 2020-24 - SAVINGS INFORMATION PACK (Agenda Item 
5)

6 ANNUAL REVIEW (AND OTHER MATTERS RELATING TO THE VEOLIA 
STREET CLEANING AND WASTE CONTRACT) (Agenda Item 6)

The Chair asked the Panel to agree to discuss agenda item 5 without making any reference to the 
figures and information within the exempt appendix. 

The Director of Environment and Regeneration summarised the report and further explained the 
reasoning for the exempt appendix – revealing Veolia’s pricing approach would advantageous to 
other bidders, thus we treat the information as commercially sensitive and confidential. 

In response to questions from the Panel Members, the Director of Environment and Regeneration 
explained that;  

 There was a gap in the contract with regards to Public Rights of Way, but these are now 
wholly covered.  

 We are looking at improving the reporting functionality, such as from April there will be a 
drop down box for reporting green sacks online.

Councillor David Dean proposed the motion that “The vast increase in costs that the contractor 
requires is unacceptable when the state of street cleaning is so poor”. This was seconded by 
Councillor Daniel Holden. There were two votes in favour, four against and one abstention. Motion 
fell.

7 FLY-TIPPING REVIEW (Agenda Item 7)

The Assistant Director of Public Space summarised the report. 

In response to a Panel Member the AD explained that Merton are looking at approaches adopted by 
other Local Authorities such as ‘name and shame’ and video surveillance as an element in the fly-
tipping action plan. 

8 LOCAL IMPLEMENTATION PLAN (Agenda Item 8)

The Transport Planning Project Officer introduced the report. 

In response to Panel Members questions the Transport Planning Project Officer clarified the 
following;

 Half of budget dedicated to cycling and active travel improvements.
 Plan to run more balance-ability training.
 Station accessibility/step free access is not part of the LIP. We can utilise the accessibility 

budget pot for station forecourts etc. but step free access must be approved in conjunction 
with Network rail. Although we were unsuccessful with our Raynes Park and Motspur Park 



3

bids, we have raised the issue of step free access at Wimbledon Chase station with the 
Planning Team.

9 PERFORMANCE MONITORING (Agenda Item 9)

The Director of Environment and Regeneration highlighted some of the KPI’s

 SP509 Permits applied/processed online is above target - Transition to new system and 
charges went smoothly. 

 Page 106 Public spaces performance set of indicators – We acknowledge the figures are not 
where we want them to be but they are improving and heading in the right direction.

 SP354 Total waste arising - Volume has gone down.

 SP113 Planning enforcement cases closed – The team are working hard and bringing down 
the number of cases. Ahead of year to date target. 

10 WORK PROGRAMME (Agenda Item 10)

The work programme was agreed.


